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Looking north west over Princes Highway-Lonsdale 
Street and the new road underpass and Webster 
Street closed at the level crossing. Artist impression 
subject to change.



The boom gates down on Webster Street.
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A safer and quieter Webster Street
With the level crossing closed, Webster Street will be quieter.

Keeping trucks and freight moving
When the new underpass opens, heavy vehicles will move away from Dandenong CBD  
and less cars will travel on Webster Street.

Improved cycling and pedestrian connections
Pedestrians on Webster Street will be able to cross the rail line.

Less disruption during construction 
This design reduces the impact on the busy Cranbourne and Pakenham lines during construction.

Designed for Dandenong's future
This design supports future development and integrates with the Revitalising Central  
Dandenong Masterplan.
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Project benefits

Project overview
We're removing 
the dangerous and 
congested level crossing 
at Webster Street, 
Dandenong.

We’re removing the level crossing  
by closing Webster Street to vehicles 
at the level crossing and building a  
new road under the rail line, connecting 
Princes Highway-Lonsdale Street  
to Cheltenham and Hammond roads.
Removing this level crossing will 
improve safety for drivers, pedestrians 
and bike riders, and support future 
development in the area.
It will also reduce congestion  
and deliver a more reliable road 
network with better connections  
and travel times.

We will close Webster Street  
at the level crossing in 2025  
and the new road underpass  
will open in 2028.

Why these level 
crossings need to go

Up to 10,000 
vehicles travel 
through this level 
crossing each 
weekday

Boom gates are 
down for up to 62 
minutes during  
the morning peak 
(7am to 9am)

22 near misses 
since 2012



Consultation summary 
In late 2023, we asked you how you move around 
the local area, what you value about Dandenong 
and for feedback about the concept designs. 
Consultation was open from 13 November until 10 December 2023.  
We received 125 pieces of feedback on the Engage Victoria online  
consultation hub and via our information sessions.
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2,000+
project  
website views

individual 
pieces of 
feedback125 1,200+ 

subscribers to 
three e-updates

vision, values and design feedback 
surveys completed

29 15,000
people reached via advertising 
on social media

Community  
updates sent  
to homes and 

businesses

35,000+ 4
face-to-face and online 
information sessions

We published project information 
and the vision, values and design 
feedback survey in English, 
Mandarin, Tamil, Vietnamese, 
Serbian, Arabic and Albanian.



Vision  
and  
Values 

What we heard
About you 
Which suburb do you live in? 
The majority of people who responded live in Dandenong. 

We invited the Dandenong community to complete 
our vision, values and design feedback survey. The 
purpose of this survey was to understand how 
the local community move around area and what 
they value about their area, and seek ideas for the 
Webster Street level crossing removal.

Dandenong

Noble Park

Endeavour Hills

Springvale

Lyndhurst

Narre Warren North

Bangholme

Dandenong South

Keysborough

Mulgrave

St Kilda East

Nunawading

Vermont South

Werribee

35%

12%

8%

8%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%
4%

Dandenong

Noble Park

Endeavour Hills

Springvale

Lyndhurst

Narre Warren North

Bangholme

Dandenong South

Keysborough

Mulgrave

St Kilda East

Nunawading

Vermont South

Werribee

35%

12%

8%

8%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%
4%

65% of 
respondents live 
in the Greater 
Dandenong area.
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The boom gates down on Webster Street. 

What is your main interest in the project?
We heard that most people were interested because they use the Dandenong Creek Trail 
and live nearby. 

0 2 4 6 10 128

I walk or bike ride along the Dandenong Creek Trail
I live nearby

I use services in the area
I drive through the Webster Street level crossing

I drive on Cheltenham Road and Foster Street
I walk or bike ride through the Webster Street level crossing

I drive on Hammond Road
I drive on Princes Highway-Lonsdale Street

I work or study in the area
I walk or bike ride on Hammond Road

I walk or bike ride on Cheltenham Road and Foster Street
I shop in the area

I catch the train to or from Dandenong Station
I walk or bike ride on Princes Highway-Lonsdale Street

I drive on Thomas Street and the Lonsdale Street-Service Road
I am a land or property owner

I walk or bike ride on Thomas Street and the Lonsdale Street-Service Road
I own or operate a business near the Webster Street level crossing

Other

10%
9%
9%
9%

7%
7%

6%
5%

4%
4%
4%
4%

2%
2%
2%

1%
1%
1%

12%
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Moving around the area
How do you travel around the area?
We heard that when travelling around the area the majority of respondents drive a car,  
while fewer people walk or ride a bike. 

17%

Train

9%

Bus

22%

Walk

21%

Bike

28%

Car

2%

Motorcycle

2%

Truck

New road underpass under the rail line. 
Artist impression only, subject to change.



What challenges do you face travelling on Princes Highway-Lonsdale 
Street and Cheltenham and Hammond roads?
Most respondents told us congestion and traffic flow were the greatest challenges. 
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A number of people raised flooded roads as a challenge when moving around the area. 
Drainage is an important part of our design. 
The design for the new road underpass includes a drainage system that is appropriate for the area.

What challenges do you face when walking and cycling through the area?

Connecting with other pathways in the area

Easing congestion on the roads and at intersections

Improving safety

We heard that the greatest opportunity is connecting pathways in the area. 

Traffic flow and congestion on these roads makes it challenging  
to travel around the area.

Current road and intersection designs can make it hard to understand 
and navigate around the area.

Walking and bike pathways feel unsafe and/or don't connect with other 
pathways in the area.

Some of the challenges raised include:



What’s important to you
What are the top three most important things to you when removing  
the level crossing at Webster Street?
You ranked improved safety and ease of getting around as the most important things to you.

14%

Design and how 
the new road� 

underpass  
will look

8%

Ease of getting 
around for trucks

27%

Ease of getting 
around for 

bike riders �and 
pedestrians

15%

Ease of getting 
around for 

vehicles

27%

Improved 
safety for  
all users

5%

Construction 
impacts

4%

Other
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What do you value about your local area?
From our conversations, information sessions and survey, 
we heard you value: 

Green spaces  
and trees

Access to local 
businesses 

Walkability  
of the area

Multiculturalism 
and diversity of 
Dandenong

Cars waiting at the boom gates on Webster Street.
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In our conversations and from the survey, you told us your priorities  
for the project. 
Key themes

Reduced congestion 

You told us that you would like the design to improve traffic conditions and make 
journeys through the area easier. 
Restricted turns and bank up of traffic from the level crossing onto Princes  
Highway-Lonsdale Street were noted as causes for congestion in the area. 

Trees, vegetation  
and green spaces 

Locals would like to see more trees and greenery. A preference for the planting  
of native and indigenous species stood out. 
Among the feedback, minimising impacts to existing trees and vegetation  
was important to the community.

Better walking  
and bike connections 

We heard you would like to see better connections for pedestrians and bike riders 
through the area. 
We also heard that local access could be improved by connecting existing pathways  
to local shops and Dandenong Station.
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Look and feel
What is most important to you in terms of the design of the project?
We heard you want a design that stands out as a feature in the area with bright and vibrant colours. 

Stands out as a feature in the area 
with bright and vibrant colours

Keeps with the look and feel 
of the area

61%

39%

Stands out as a feature in the area 
with bright and vibrant colours

Keeps with the look and feel 
of the area

61%

39%



Thank you and next steps
Thank you to everyone who took the time to share your ideas  
and thoughts about the Webster Street level crossing removal project. 
Your feedback, alongside the technical requirements, will shape final designs for the project,  
which will be released later this year.

How would you like the space around the Webster Street level crossing 
precinct to be landscaped?
Most people said they would like native or indigenous plants, followed by low and ground level planting, trees, paving, grass 
and non-native plants or trees. 
The below are ranked in order of preference, with 1 being the most preferred.

Native or 
indigenous 
plants

Non-native 
plants or 
trees

Trees

Paving

Grass (native 
grasses or 
lawn)

Low and 
ground level 
planting

1

4

2

5

3

6

Project timeline

2018 

Level crossing 
removal project 
announced

2022 to  
late 2023
Site investigations, 
traffic surveys and 
planning works

Nov 2023 

Concept designs 
released

Community 
consultation

Site investigations

Late 2024 

Final designs 
released

Early works

2025 

Construction 
starts

Boom gates gone  
for good 

2026 to 
2028
Construction

New road  
underpass 
opens

* Timeline subject to change.
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levelcrossings.vic.gov.au
contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au

  For languages other than 
English, please call 9209 0147.

1800 105 105 (call anytime)

Please contact us if you would like this information in an 
accessible format. If you need assistance due to a hearing 
or speech impairment, visit relayservice.gov.au
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levelcrossings.vic.gov.au

relayservice.gov.au

http://levelcrossings.vic.gov.au
http://relayservice.gov.au

